## (RA-92-25) REV. 1

## REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NO. 2021 ADOPTED ON DECEMBER 3, 1991

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of The City of San Diego (the "Agency"), that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute for and on behalf of the Agency, a Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") with the County of San Diego regarding the funding for part of the construction of court facilities in downtown San Diego, under the terms and conditions set forth in the Memorandum of Understanding, a copy of which is on file in the office of the Secretary to the Agency as Document No. 1870. It being the express intention of the Agency that the provisions of this MOU are hereby substituted only for the provisions of Section 8 of that certain MOU between The City of San Diego, County of San Diego, the Redevelopment Agency of The City of San Diego and the Regional Justice Facility Financing Agency, a copy of which is attached as Enclosure (1) and that all other provisions of that MOU remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency that the County Board of Supervisors and the County of San Diego be and they are hereby urged and requested to make a good faith, best effort to cause the courts in the County of San Diego to expand their hours of operations to evenings and weekends in order to fully utilize those sparse capital resources.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the expenditure of \$800,000 annually for twenty-five (25) years from Redevelopment Agency Budget Fund No. 98705 is hereby authorized and approved.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, General Counsel By Allisyn L. Thomas Deputy Counsel CMF:ALT:lc:wk 11/06/91 12/09/91 REV. 1 Or.Dept:CCDC Aud.Cert:9200340 RA-92-25 Form=ra.t